# San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) and Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) Responses A.15-09-013 Pipeline Safety & Reliability Project (PSRP or Proposed Project) California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) Data Request No. 04 – September 12, 2017

DG#	Resource Area/Topic Source/ Proponent's Environmental Assessment (PEA) Page	Data Gap (DG) Question	CPUC's Notes	
2-7 Follow -up 1	Project Description Project description data included in the 6-23-2017 "PSPR_Facilties " and the 6-23- 2017 "PSRP_ImpactL ayer" layers	At MP27.5, the centerline of L3602 (dotted red line) appears to leave the construction workspace (temporary ROW) (solid red line) as shown below. 1) confirm if this is correct and explain why temporary workspace would not be needed around the centerline at this MP, or 2) provide an updated centerline and/or impacts file to correct this.		As part of the Post-PEA Minor Design Refinements p shifted slightly at this location, but the workspace was shapefiles with the workspace adjusted are included a Layer Shapefiles, which includes confidential inform (P.U. Code) § 583, General Order (G.O.) 66-C, Decis

#### Response

ts provided to the CPUC on January 31, 2017, the centerline was was not corrected to accommodate the change. Revised ed as Confidential Exhibit AA: Revised Workspace and Impact rmation provided pursuant to California Public Utilities Code ecision (D.) 16-08-024, and the accompanying declaration.

DG#	Resource Area/Topic	Source/ Proponent's Environmental Assessment (PEA) Page	Data Gap (DG) Question	CPUC's Notes	Re
2-9	Project Description	PEA, Project Description, Section 3.6.19 Night Work	Description of construction activities occurring at night does not include any work at staging/laydown yards. Is it correct to assume no work will occur in staging/laydown areas at night? If this assumption is not correct, describe the activities that would occur and their expected frequency		As described in PEA Chapter 3, Section 3.6.19 Night V Depending on the activity, a staging yard for personal v support night work. Because of the uncertainty of nigh require night work in some areas), it should be assumed Areas could occur at night as long as it is consistent wit that may occur in staging areas at night include pipe fall material handling and delivery (inbound/outbound), pre-
3-14	Alternatives	No Project Alternative	<ul> <li>Status Report on Line 1600 and the Southernmost 4.7 Miles of Line 1600 (South of Kearney Station [3011/2010 Crosstie] within MCAS Miramar)</li> <li>What is the current MAOP of Line 1600 (all 49.7 miles)?</li> <li>i. If the Applicants believe that the current MAOP for all 49.7 miles of Line 1600 is greater than 512 PSIG, please explain with reference to Resolution SED-1 and provide all written communications with the CPUC's Safety Enforcement Division about this matter. See also the attached letter from the Applicants to the CPUC Executive Director at p. 2, "SDG&amp;E will follow up with SED to discuss the calculation and the establishment of MAOP. The Maximum Operating Pressure (MOP) has been reduced to 512 psig.</li> <li>Explain why the southernmost 4.7 miles of Line 1600 are not part of the proposed PSRP (Proposed Project) with reference in the discussion to the overall safety of Line 1600 in its entirety.</li> <li>Provide a status report for the 4.7 miles of Line 1600 that are not part of the Proposed Project. Within the report, describe the following, at minimum: <ul> <li>a. Has the 4.7 mile segment (a) been pressure tested, or (b) will it be pressure tested and when (month and year estimate). We assume that SDG&amp;E/SoCalGas will comply with their adopted Pipeline Safety Enhance Plan as soon as practicable. Explain why ful compliance is or is not immediately achievable for the 4.7 mile segment?</li> <li>b. What is the current MOP of the 4.7-mile segment?</li> <li>c. What is the current MOP of the 4.7-mile segment?</li> <li>d. When did SDG&amp;E/SoCalGas last inspect the entire 4.7-mile segment and with what methods?</li> <li>e. Describe any safety issues based on the most recent inspections.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	See also attached letter from the Applicants to the CPUC Executive Director (7/14/16)	<ul> <li>This response contains confidential information (shaded C, D.16-08-024, and the accompanying declaration.</li> <li>1. On July 9, 2016, SDG&amp;E and SoCalGas (Applicar Line 1600 to 512 psig in compliance with the CPU which was ratified in Resolution SED-1. Currently</li> <li>2. As discussed throughout this proceeding, in the Apresponses, Applicants have proposed building a ne 3602) from the Rainbow Pressure Limiting Station where the proposed line would interconnect with e intended to replace the transmission function of the north and Kearny Villa Station in the south, allowid distribution line. Expanding the scope of the Propy would not substantially improve the safety, reliabil provides to the entire SDG&amp;E system, and so were This proceeding has involved an in-depth review o apply to the entire length of Line 1600. Applicants 1600 within this Application as guidance and direct addresses the southernmost 4.7 miles of Line 1600 northern 45 miles of Line 1600 are de-rated to 320 likely that the southern 4.7 miles would also be dette Commission denies Applicants' Application, A develop a plan for addressing the southernmost 4.7</li> <li>3. Status Report <ul> <li>a. The majority of the referenced 4.7 mile segme response to 2 above for the overarching path b Applicants have taken steps to confirm the currinspection and reducing the MAOP of the pipe northerly 45 miles of Line 1600 is determined discussed in this Application and the close inv Enforcement Division, Applicants believe this the remaining southerly 4.7 miles.</li> <li>b. 512 psig.</li> <li>c. The MAOP of the 4.7 mile segment is 512 psig.</li> <li>d. The last inline inspection (ILI) for the entire 4.</li> </ul></li></ul>

### Response

Work, different scenarios could require night work. al vehicle parking and use of office trailers may be needed to ght work requirements (i.e., traffic control permits that could ned that any activity described in PEA Section 3.5.1 Staging with Applicants-Proposed Measure NOI-01. Other activities fabrication and testing, equipment maintenance and refueling, pre-testing pipe joints, and other work to support construction.

ded in gray) provided pursuant to P.U. Code § 583, G.O. 66-

cants) reduced the maximum operating pressure (MOP) of PUC's July 8, 2016 Executive Director Emergency Order, ntly, the MAOP of Line 1600 is 512 psig.

Application, supporting testimony, and various discovery new 36-inch diameter natural gas transmission line (Line on in the north to a point approximately 47 miles to the south existing transmission pipeline Line 2010. This new line is the northern 45 miles of Line 1600 between Rainbow in the wing those 45 miles to be de-rated and repurposed as a oposed Project to include the southern 4.7 miles of Line 1600 bility, and operational benefits that the Proposed Project ere not included in this Application.

of Line 1600 including safety considerations, most of which nts are looking to the Commission's findings regarding Line rection that the Applicants will use in developing a plan that 00. If the Commission approves the Proposed Project and the 20 psig and repurposed as a distribution pipeline, then it is de-rated to 320 psig and operated as a distribution pipeline. If Applicants will consider the Commission's findings and 4.7 miles of Line 1600.

ment of Line 1600 has not been pressure tested. Please see the being pursued by the Applicants for this segment. current fitness for service of the line, including in-line ipeline to 512 psig, during the period when the future of the ed as part of this Application. Given the matters being nvolvement of the CPUC, including the Safety & his is a reasonable and prudent course of action to pursue for

osig.

e 4.7 mile segment of Line 1600 was performed on croachment patrol was completed on August 15, 2017, a adings was completed on July 28, 2017, and a cathodic completed on July 15, 2017.

4.7 mile segment of Line 1600.

San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company Pipeline Safety & Reliability Project

DG#	Resource Area/Topic	Source/ Proponent's Environmental Assessment (PEA) Page	Data Gap (DG) Question	CPUC's Notes	
3-15	Alternatives	Amended Application, VII. Procedural Requirements	Are there alternatives that would allow SDG&E and SoCalGas to meet the Commission-mandated design standards for reliability (1-in-10 year cold day) until 2023, if Line 1600 was de-rated now? If so, provide a list and description of these alternatives.		De-rating Line 1600 is part of Applicants' Proposed replace Line 1600's transmission function, and the C potential alternatives and potential mitigation measur. The response provided below presumes that this quest Project or an alternative (other than the No Project A Project or alternative is implemented. That would de time, and whether Line 1600 could be de-rated without assumption, Applicants respond as follows: There are no physical system improvements that coup placed into service that could meet the Commission' 1600 were de-rated "now" or any time before an alter SDG&E's 1-in-10 year cold day forecast changes. S however, as discussed in greater detail in the Februar Borkovich (at Section III), February 21, 2017 Supple and June 12, 2017 Rebuttal Testimony of SDG&E and the feasibility of such Otay Mesa alternatives even as design standard. Further, Applicants' Scoping Commisubstantial evidence that the Otay Mesa alternatives
3-16	Alternatives		<ul> <li>Provide all anticipated tie-in locations for each of these alternatives:</li> <li>1. Blythe to Santee Alternative 1</li> <li>2. Blythe to Santee Alternative 2</li> <li>3. Cactus City to San Diego</li> <li>4. South Orange County Coastal</li> <li>Provide shapefiles for all tie-in locations for each alternative and the additional routing that would be needed to reach the associated tie-in locations.</li> <li>Include the system, pipeline name, and diameter of the infrastructure that the routes would tie-into.</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>This response contains confidential information (share C, D.16-08-024, and the accompanying declaration.</li> <li>The anticipated tie-in locations for the following alter 1. Blythe to Santee Alternative 1 – At the nort SoCalGas/SDG&amp;E integrated gas transmiss are -inch diameter pipelines. Line terminus, this alternative would tie in to the Line which is -inches in diameter.</li> <li>2. Blythe to Santee Alternative 2 – At the nort SoCalGas/SDG&amp;E integrated gas transmiss are -inch diameter pipelines. Line terminus, this alternative would tie-in to the Line which is -inches in diameter.</li> <li>3. Cactus City to San Diego – At the northeast SoCalGas/SDG&amp;E integrated gas transmiss -inch diameter pipelines. At the southwe SoCalGas/SDG&amp;E integrated gas transmiss -inch diameter pipelines. At the southwe soCalGas/SDG&amp;E integrated gas transmiss -inch diameter pipelines. At the southern terminus, this alternative as transmiss -inch diameter pipelines. At the souther soCalGas/SDG&amp;E integrated gas transmiss -inch diameter pipelines. At the souther - tie-in to Line -inch line located in the Torrey Pines Shapefiles for all tie-in locations for the alternatives Alternative Tie-In Location Shapefiles, which contai 583, G.O. 66-C, D.16-08-024, and the accompanying</li> </ul>

# Response

Project, along with constructing proposed Line 3602 to CPUC has not completed its review of the Proposed Project, res under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). stion is asking whether, following an approval of the Proposed Alternative), Line 1600 could be de-rated before the Proposed epend, in part, upon the 1-in-10 year cold day forecast at that but violating the CPUC design criteria. Subject to the above

ald be planned, designed, permitted, constructed, tested, and 's 1-in-10 year cold day design standard through 2023 if Line ernative source of gas is available to SDG&E's system, unless Supply contracts at Otay Mesa are an alternative in theory, ary 21, 2017 Updated Prepared Direct Testimony of Paul emental Testimony of SDG&E and SoCalGas (at Chapter 4), and SoCalGas (at Chapter 5), there are issues associated with as a "bridge" to meet the Commission's 1-in-10 year cold day ments submitted to Energy Division on June 12<sup>,</sup> 2017 provide are infeasible as project alternatives under CEQA.

ded in gray) provided pursuant to P.U. Code § 583, G.O. 66-

ernatives are as follows:

heast interconnection point, this alternative would tie-in to the sion system at Lines **1999**, **1999** and **1999**. Line **1999** and **1999** is a **1999**-inch diameter pipeline. At the southwestern SoCalGas/SDG&E integrated gas transmission system at

heast interconnection point, this alternative would tie-in to the sion system at Lines **1999**, **1999** and **1999**. Line **1999** and is a **1999**-inch diameter pipeline. At the southwestern e SoCalGas/SDG&E integrated gas transmission system at

t interconnection point, this alternative would tie-in to the sion system at Lines and the side and the are stern terminus, this alternative would tie-in to the sion system at Line are, which is discrete in diameter.

At the northern interconnection point, this alternative would line, at the Dana Point Station in the community of Dana , this alternative would tie-in to SDG&E Line , which area of San Diego, California.

discussed above are provided in Confidential Exhibit BB: ns confidential information provided pursuant to P.U. Code § g declaration.

DG#	Resource Area/Topic	Source/ Proponent's Environmental Assessment (PEA) Page	Data Gap (DG) Question	CPUC's Notes	R
4.1-2 Follow -up	Aesthetics		Based on this response, it's our understanding that small to medium height shrubs (up to about 4-6 feet height) would be permissible to plant and maintain within the ROW in overland areas provided two-track access for maintenance vehicles within or adjacent to the ROW is maintained; the five-foot buffers around valve stations can contain vegetation, providing the vegetation does not inhibit access to valve facilities or cause employee safety concerns; and SDG&E may occasionally clear or trim vegetation to maintain visible pipeline markers along the ROW. Confirm that our understanding of this response is correct or further clarify constraints pertaining to vegetation maintenance and management in the pipeline ROW and around valve facilities during operation and maintenance. In addition, we understand that no trees would be planted or allowed to grow within the pipeline ROW due to the potential for tree roots to cause coating damage. However, the visual simulation for Avenue of Nations (KOP 4) appears to show trees growing in the ROW three to five years after completion of construction and Item 1.4.1-3 of Request No. 3, dated Aug 11, 2016, describes "eucalyptus saplings" growing in the ROW. Confirm that it would not be permissible for the trees as shown and described to be growing in the ROW. Provide a revised description of the ROW in the vicinity of Avenue of Nations three to five years after construction that correctly describes the character and appearance of vegetation that would occur and the presence of a two-track road. Provide a revised visual simulation that more accurately depicts the character and appearance of vegetation and the two-track access road that would occur in the ROW three to five years after construction.		Small- to medium-height shrubs (up to about four to si right-of-way (ROW) in areas that had shrubbery prior pipeline patrol road, the road will be maintained to 12 not proposed. A more detailed description of the perm Design Refinements provided to the CPUC on January Refinements. The five-foot buffers will be maintained free of vegeta vegetation could establish, the intent is to keep it low 1 description of the buffers can be found in the Post-PEA Minor Design Refinements. In responding to Energy Division's PEA Data Request ROW conflicts with SDG&E's Transmission Pipeline circumstances, it would not be permissible for trees to visual simulation is being revised. Eucalyptus sapling anticipated to grow in three to five years. The revised 2017.
4.4-1 Follow -up	Biological Resources	Wetlands Delineation Report submitted 2/10/17	Please provide GIS data for formal wetland delineation. The GIS data provided in October of 2015 does not match the figures attached to the 2017 Wetland Delineation Report. See screenshots below. The first image represents the wetland data that was submitted 10-1-2015, in the "Wetlands_Waters.shp" file. The second image is from the February 2017 Wetland Delineation Report.		The data provided in October 2015 was associated wit September 2015. At that time, potential wetlands were based on wetland indicators, such as hydrophytic vege the Wetland Delineation Report dated February 2017 i more accurate than the preliminary assessment. Typically, the preliminary assessment and the wetland because the wetland is located in a highly-disturbed ar previously disturbed land. During the 2015 field surve wetland indicators were likely not present and were the hydrology, and plants were assessed and the boundarie

# Response

o six feet height) would be permissible to reestablish within the or to construction. In the few areas that require a permanent 12 feet wide and kept free of vegetation. Two-track roads are ermanent patrol roads can be found in the Post-PEA Minor ary 31, 2017 on page A-12 in Attachment A: Minor Design

etation and are considered permanent impacts. While some w lying so that the buffer is conspicuous. A more detailed PEA Minor Design Refinements on page A-6 in Attachment A:

est 03, it was determined that allowing trees to grow within the ne Encroachment Procedures. Therefore, except in limited to be growing in the ROW. As a result, the Avenue of Nations ngs will be removed and replaced with shrubs that would be ed simulation will be provided to the CPUC by September 14,

with the Preliminary Wetland and Waters Assessment dated ere mapped, but not delineated. The mapping was primarily getation, but did not look at the soils or hydrology. The data in 7 is based on a wetland delineation and would be considered

nd delineation mapping are very close. In this case, it is not area. The ROW follows a fire break to take advantage of rveys, the fire break was recently mowed, so some of the therefore not mapped. During the wetland delineation, soils, rries of the wetland were expanded.

## PUBLIC (REDACTED) VERSION

DG#	Resource Area/Topic	Source/ Proponent's Environmental Assessment (PEA) Page	Data Gap (DG) Question	CPUC's Notes	R
4.4- 10	Biological Resources		<b>Provide updated vegetation data for the current route.</b> Vegetation data provided in January 2017 did not account for route changes. The Biological Resources Survey Area (BRSA) as defined in the PEA includes all proposed project components, plus approximately 150-foot buffer on each side of these components. When the current workspace is buffered by 150 feet, 74.8 acres of survey area are not accounted for. Workspace area that will be impacted has 5.4 acres of unaccounted for vegetation data. See screenshot below for an example of this situation. The dashed, black and white line represents the BRSA (150 foot buffer of the workspace).		The approximately 150-foot buffer on either side of the was established to collect more data than necessary to phase without having to go back and resurvey. The B survey area that was actually surveyed or evaluated in the limits of the BRSA is not used for any impact calc The alignment of the State Route 76 crossing shown s Department of Transportation; however, because the s conducted.
			Unincorporated San Diego Courty RECEIVIM OFFT BORE PTT T		

